practical expedients have been used. In accordance with IFRS 16.C3 the standard has been applied to contracts that
were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. For lease contracts that were classified as operate
leases according to IAS 17, the corresponding lease liability is calculated as the present value of the outstanding lease
payments. For finance leases, the corresponding measurement of the right of use asset is based on the (old) book
value. As a practical expedient Liebherr applied one discount rate for portfolios of similiar lease contracts. Contracts
with a lease term of less than 12 month are classified as short term and the corresponding costs are recognised in the
profit or loss of the relevant period.

67Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 201868

The following tables show the balance sheet effects of the first time adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 as of 01/01/2017
and as 12/31/2017:

Assets in m €
Jan. 01, 2017

(Before Restatement)
Effect

IFRS 15
Effect

IFRS 16
Foreign exchange

differences
Jan. 01, 2017

(After Restatement)

Intangible assets 34 0 0 0 34

Tangible assets 3,654 – 1 104 0 3,757

Shares joint ventures and associated
companies

14 0 0 0 14

Non-current financial assets 125 0 0 0 125

Deferred tax assets 262 2 3 0 267

Non-current assets 4,089 1 107 0 4,197

Inventories 3,530 23 0 0 3,553

Receivables 1,958 40 0 0 1,998

Income tax receivables 91 0 0 0 91

Current financial assets 1,267 0 0 0 1,267

Liquid funds 1,726 0 0 0 1,726

Current Assets 8,572 63 0 0 8,635

Total Assets 12,661 64 107 0 12,832

Equity and Liabilities in m €
Jan. 01, 2017

(Before Restatement)
Effect

IFRS 15
Effect

IFRS 16
Foreign exchange

differences
Jan. 01, 2017

(After Restatement)

Subscribed capital 62 0 0 0 62

Revenue reserves 6,973 – 8 – 6 0 6,959

Equity of Liebherr-International AG shareholders 7,035 – 8 – 6 0 7,021

Non-controlling interests 16 0 0 0 16

Equity 7,051 – 8 – 6 0 7,037

Non-current financial liabilities 1,800 0 108 0 1,908

Post-employment benefits 713 0 0 0 713

Deferred tax liabilities 48 2 0 0 50

Non-current provisions 38 0 0 0 38

Other non-current liabilities 142 – 27 – 1 0 114

Non-current liabilities 2,741 – 25 107 0 2,823

Current financial liabilities 680 0 7 0 687

Payments received in advance 270 0 0 0 270

Income tax liabilities 61 0 0 0 61

Other non-current liabilities 533 – 9 0 0 524

Other current liabilities 1,325 140 – 35 0 1,430

Current liabilities 2,869 131 – 28 0 2,972

Total equity and liabilities 12,661 98 73 0 12,832

69

Assets in m €
Dec. 31, 2017

(Before Restatement)
Effect

IFRS 15
Effect

IFRS 16
Foreign exchange

differences
Dec. 31, 2017

(After Restatement)

Intangible assets 27 0 0 0 27

Tangible assets 3,622 2 121 – 4 3,741

Shares joint ventures and associated
companies

12 0 0 0 12

Non-current financial assets 192 0 0 0 192

Deferred tax assets 215 1 1 1 218

Non-current assets 4,068 3 122 – 3 4,190

Inventories 3,634 21 0 0 3,655

Receivables 2,202 43 0  – 1 2,244

Income tax receivables 94 0 0 0 94

Current financial assets 1,223 0 0 0 1,223

Liquid funds 1,796 0 0 0 1,796

Current Assets 8,949 64 0 – 1 9,012

Total Assets 13,017 67 122 – 4 13,202

Equity and Liabilities in m €
Dec. 31, 2017

(Before Restatement)
Effect

IFRS 15
Effect

IFRS 16
Foreign exchange

differences
Dec. 31, 2017

(After Restatement)

Subscribed capital 62 0 0 0 62

Revenue reserves 7,318 – 27 0 0 7,291

Equity of Liebherr-International AG shareholders 7,380 – 27 0 0 7,353

Non-controlling interests 16 0 0 0 16

Equity 7,396 – 27 0 0 7,369

Non-current financial liabilities 1,230 0 125 – 3 1,352